DISCRETE POWER DIODES and THYRISTORS
DATA BOOK
280A
PHASE CONTROL THYRISTORS Stud Version
ST280S SERIES
Bulletin I25161/B
Features
Center amplifying gate

∆RthJC Conduction
(The following table shows the increment of thermal resistence RthJC when devices operate at different conduction angles than DC)
Ordering Information Table
Device Code
53 4
ST 28 0 S 06 P 0 V
76 981 2
180° 0.016 0.012 TJ = TJ max.
120° 0.019 0.020
90° 0.025 0.027 K/W
60° 0.036 0.037
30° 0.060 0.060
Conduction angle Sinusoidal conduction Rectangular conduction Units Conditions
1 - Thyristor
2 - Essential part number
3 - 0 = Converter grade
4 - S = Compression bonding Stud
5 - Voltage code: Code x 100 = V
RRM
 (See Voltage Rating Table)
6 - P = Stud base  16UNF threads
M = Stud base metric threads (M16 x 1.5)
7 - 0 = Eyelet terminals (Gate and Auxiliary Cathode Leads)
1 = Fast - on terminals (Gate and Auxiliary Cathode Leads)
2 = Flag terminals (For Cathode and Gate Terminals)
8 - V = Glass-metal seal
9 - Critical dv/dt: None =  500V/µsec (Standard selection)
L =  1000V/µsec (Special selection)
ST280S Series
23
Fast-on Terminals
Case Style TO-209AB (TO-93)
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Outline Table
Case Style TO-209AB (TO-93) Flag
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
2
WHITE SHRINK
RED SHRINK
RED CATHODE
RED SILICON RUBBER
+I
21
0
(8
.2
6)
10
 (
0.
3
9)
C.S. 0.4mm
(0.0006 s.i.)
M
A
X
.
90
 (
3
.5
4)
 M
IN
.
4.3 (0.17) DIA.
19 (0.75) MAX.
38
.5